

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

No. 12-3264

---

**CARROL DURRELL, PARENT AND  
EDUCATIONAL DECISION MAKER FOR S.H., AND S.H.,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT,**  
Defendant-Appellee

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
CARROL DURRELL, PARENT AND EDUCATIONAL DECISION  
MAKER FOR S.H., AND S.H.**

---

Sonja D. Kerr  
Pa. Bar No. 95137  
Benjamin D. Geffen  
Pa. Bar No. 310134  
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia  
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19130  
Telephone:(215) 627-7100  
Fax:(215) 627-3183  
Email:skerr@pilcop.org  
bgeffen@pilcop.org

Attorneys for Appellants Durrell and S.H.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
1. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THE IDEA HEARING OFFICER LACKED AUTHORITY TO DECIDE S.H.’S MISIDENTIFICATION AND DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ IDEA CLAIMS .....	17
2. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REQUIRING APPELLANTS TO PROVE INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION ON THEIR “REGARDED AS” CLAIMS UNDER THE SADA AND SECTION 504.....	26
3. EVEN IF INTENTIONALITY WERE REQUIRED, APPELLANTS PRODUCED ENOUGH EVIDENCE ON THEIR ADA AND SECTION 504 CLAIMS FOR THE CASE TO PROCEED TO A JURY .....	34
A. LMSD Had Knowledge that Harm to S.H.’s Federal Protected Rights Was Substantially Likely .....	35
B. LMSD Failed to Act On Its Knowledge that S.H. Was Not Disabled.....	40
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	49

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP ..... 50  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Albright v. Abington Mem’l Hosp.</u> , 696 A.2d 1159 (Pa. 1997) .....	42
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	29, 30, 32, 34, 47
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval</u> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	28, 30
<u>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P.</u> , 689 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34
<u>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</u> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007).....	24, 33
<u>Barnes v. Gorman</u> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	28, 30
<u>B.D. v. DeBuono</u> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 40 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	43
<u>Bell v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , No. CIV 06-1137, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69087 (D.N.M. Mar. 26, 2008).....	23
<u>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</u> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	16
<u>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	6, 20, 25
<u>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 262 F.R.D. 481 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	26
<u>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	26
<u>Brady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 531 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37
<u>Bronze Shields, Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Civil Serv.</u> , 667 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1981)...	43
<u>Brown v. Card Serv. Ctr.</u> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<u>Brown ex rel. R.P. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</u> , No. 11-cv-6019, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104855 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2012) .....	32, 34
<u>Carlisle Area Sch. Dist. v. Scott P.</u> , 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	33
<u>Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</u> , 587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 32
<u>Chambers v. Sch. Dist. Of Phila.</u> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	28, 34, 35, 40, 41

<u>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</u> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	45
<u>Cocores v. Portsmouth</u> , 779 F. Supp. 203 (D.N.H. 1991).....	25
<u>Cohen v. Kids Peace Nat. Centers, Inc.</u> , 256 F. App'x 490 (3d Cir. 2007).....	42, 43
<u>Compton Unified Sch. Dist. v. Addison</u> , 598 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 22, 23
<u>D. A. ex rel. Latasha A. v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010)	41
<u>D.F. v. Collingswood Borough Bd. of Educ.</u> , 694 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012).....	32
<u>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</u> , 635 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011) ...	16
<u>Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap</u> , 260 F. 3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	34, 35, 40
<u>Eshelman v. Agere Sys.</u> , 554 F.3d 426, 434 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	27, 46
<u>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T. A.</u> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	22, 23
<u>Gabel ex rel. L.G. v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	41, 42, 43
<u>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	38
<u>Guardians Assoc. v. Civil Serv. Comm. of the City of N.Y.</u> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983). .....	30
<u>Henneghan v. D.C. Pub. Sch.</u> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	41
<u>Hicks v. Purchase Line Sch. Dist.</u> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Pa. 2003) .....	22
<u>Hood v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 322 F. App'x 124 (3d Cir. 2009).....	45
<u>I.A. v. Seguin Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , No. SA-10-CA-866, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102845 (W.D. Tex. July 24, 2012).....	42
<u>I.K. v. Sch. Dist. of Haverford Twp.</u> , No. 10-cv-4397, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28866 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2011).....	25
<u>J.P. v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</u> , 260 P.3d 285 (Alaska 2011).....	23, 24
<u>Lauren W. v. Deflaminis</u> , 480 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007).....	1
<u>L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.</u> , 435 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2006).....	1
<u>Lee v. Lee Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....	39

<u>Lester H. v. Gilhool</u> , 916 F.2d 865 (3rd Cir. 1990) .....	25
<u>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</u> , No. 10-15968, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23345 (11th Cir. Nov. 13, 2012) .....	33
<u>M.C. v. Cent. Reg’l Sch. Dist.</u> , 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	22, 33, 41
<u>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</u> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	38, 39
<u>Mary T. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</u> , 575 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	16
<u>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<u>Monahan v. Nebraska</u> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	41
<u>Nathanson v. Med. Coll. of Pa.</u> , 926 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	27
<u>Olmstead v. L.C.</u> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	30
<u>Patrick B. v. Paradise Protectory &amp; Agric. Sch., Inc.</u> , No. 1:11-cv-927, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44954 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2012).....	24
<u>P.P. v. W. Chester Area Sch. Dist.</u> , 585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22, 23, 32
<u>PGA Tours v. Martin</u> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	31
<u>Phillips v. District of Columbia</u> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010).....	1
<u>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E.</u> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999).....	32
<u>Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.</u> , 680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	32
<u>S-1 by and through P-1 v. Spangler</u> , 650 F. Supp. 1427, 1431 (M.D.N.C. 1986)..	24
<u>Sellers by Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of City of Mannassas, Va.</u> , 141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	41
<u>Shore Reg’l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. P.S.</u> , 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<u>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder</u> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	38
<u>Taylor v. Altoona Sch. Dist.</u> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 474 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	22
<u>Taylor v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</u> , 177 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	27, 45
<u>T.B. ex rel. Brenneise v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 08-CV-28, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64563 (S.D. Cal. May 8, 2012).....	45
<u>Tennessee v. Lane</u> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	30

<u>W.B. v. Matula</u> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24
---	----

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	1, 2, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(12)(A).....	5, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(12)(B)-(E) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3) .....	22, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A) .....	17, 19, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i).....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(5).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 705(2)(B) .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	26, 28
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(2)(B).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	1, 2, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12131 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	26, 28

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 300.501.....	44
34 C.F.R. § 300.507(a)(1) .....	17

34 C.F.R. § 300.534.....	23
22 Pa. Code Chapter 14 .....	3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	11, 16

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003) .....	18, 19
-----------------------------------	--------

**Secondary Sources**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	41
Jamila Codrington & Halford H. Fairchild, <u>Special Education and the Mis-education of African American Children: A Call to Action</u> , THE ASSOCIATION OF BLACK PSYCHOLOGISTS (Feb. 13, 2012) .....	20
Amanda L. Sullivan et al., <u>Confronting Inequity in Special Education, Part I: Understanding the Problem of Disproportionality</u> , NASP COMMUNIQUÉ (Sept. 2009) .....	20
Torin D. Togut, The Gestalt of the School-to-Prison Pipeline: The Duality of Overrepresentation of Minorities in Special Education and Racial Disparity in School Discipline on Minorities, 20 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 163 (2011) .....	21
<u>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</u> § 34, at 211-12 (W. Page Keeton ed., 5th ed. 1984).....	45
